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APPENDIX C 

Persons who will/have obtain(ed) Hurst Relief under Mosleyi 

Item Name Jury Vote (Pre-Hurst) Circuit County 

1 Abdool, Dane 10-2 9 Orange 

2 Altersberger, Joshua 9-3 10 Highlands 

3 Anderson, Charles 8-4 17 Broward 

4 Andres, Rafael 9-3 11 Miami-Dade 

5 Armstrong, Lance 9-3 17 Broward 

6 Ault, Howard 10-2 17 Broward 

7 Bailey, Robert 11-1 14 Bay 

8 Baker, Cornelius 9-3 7 Flagler 

9 Banks, Donald 10-2 4 Duval 

10 Bargo, Michael 10-2 5 Marion 

11 Barnhill, Arthur 9-3 18 Seminole 

12 Belcher, James 9-3 4 Duval 

13 Braddy, Harrel 11-1 11 Miami-Dade 

14 Bradley, Brandon 10-2 18 Brevard 

15 Brookins, Elijah 10-2 2 Gadsden 

16 Brooks, Lamar 9-3 1 Okaloosa 

17 Brown, Thomas 8-4 4 Duval 

18 Butler, Harry 11-1 6 Pinellas 

19 Buzia, John 8-4 18 Seminole 

20 Calhoun, Johnny 8-4 14 Holmes 

21 Calloway, Tavares David 7-5 11 Miami-Dade 

22 Campbell, John 9-3 5 Citrus 

23 Cannon, Marvin 9-3 2 Gadsden 

24 Card, James Armando 11-1 14 Bay 

25 Carr, Emilia 7-5 5 Marion 



   

26 Carter, Pinkney 9-3 4 Duval 

27 Caylor, Matthew 8-4 14 Bay 

28 Cole, Tiffany 9-3 4 Duval 

29 Conde, Rory 9-3 11 Miami-Dade 

30 Cox, Allen 10-2 5 Lake 

31 Davis, Adam William 7-5 13 Hillsborough 

32 Davis, Barry 9-3 1 Walton 

33 Davis, William 7-5 18 Seminole 

34 Dennis, Labrant 11-1 11 Miami-dade 

35 Deparvine, William James 8-4 13 Hillsborough 

36 Deviney, Randall 8-4 4 Duval 

37 Diaz, Joel 9-3 20 Lee 

38 Doorbal, Noel 8-4 11 Miami-dade 

39 Doty, Wayne 8-4 8 Bradford 

40 Douglas, Luther 11-1 4 Duval 

41 Dubose, Rasheem 8-4 4 Duval 

42 Durousseau, Paul 10-2 4 Duval 

43 Eaglin, Dwight 8-4 20 Charlotte 

44 Ellerbee, Terry 11-1 19 Okeechobee 

45 England, Richard 8-4 7 Volusia 

46 Evans, Paul 9-3 19 Indian River 

47 Evans, Wydell* 10-2 18 Brevard 

48 Fletcher, Timothy 8-4 7 Putnam 

49 Floyd, Maurice 11-1 7 Putnam 

50 Frances, David 9-3 9 Orange 

51 Francis, Carlton 8-4 15 Palm Beach 

52 Franklin, Richard 9-3 3 Columbia 

53 Glover, Dennis 10-2 4 Duval 

54 Gonzalez, Leonard Patrick 10-2 1 Escambia 

55 Gosciminski, Andrew 9-3 19 St. Lucie 



   

56 Gregory, William 7-5 7 Flagler 

57 Guzman, James 11-1 7 Volusia 

58 Guzman, Victor 7-5 11 Miami-Dade 

59 Hall, Donte 8-4 5 Lake 

60 Hampton, John 9-3 6 Pinellas 

61 Hayward, Steven 8-4 19 St. Lucie 

62 Herard, James 8-4 17 Broward 

63 Hernandez, Michael 11-1 1 Santa Rosa 

64 Hernandez-alberto, Pedro 10-2 13 Hillsborough 

65 Hertz, Guerry 10-2 2 Wakulla 

66 Heyne, Justin 10-2 18 Brevard 

67 Hobart, Robert 7-5 1 Santa Rosa 

68 Hodges, Willie 10-2 1 Escambia 

69 Hojan, Gerhard 9-3 17 Broward 

70 Hoskins, Johnny 11-1 18 Brevard 

71 Huggins, John 9-3 9 Orange 

72 Hunter, Jerone 10-2 7 Volusia 

73 Hurst, Timothy 7 - 5 1 Escambia 

74 Israel, Connie 11-1 7 Putnam 

75 Jackson, Kenneth 11-1 13 Hillsborough 

76 Jackson, Kim 8-4 4 Duval 

77 Jackson, Michael 8-4 4 Duval 

78 Jackson, Ray 9-3 7 Volusia 

79 Jeffries, Kevin 10-2 14 Bay 

80 Johnson, Paul Beasley 11-1 10 Polk 

81 Johnson, Richard 11-1 19 St. Lucie 

82 Jordan, Joseph 10-2 7 Volusia 

83 King, Cecil 8-4 4 Duval 

84 Kirkman, Vahteice 10-2 18 Brevard 

85 Kocaker, Genghis 11-1 6 Pinellas 



   

86 Kopsho, William 10-2 5 Marion 

87 Lawrence, Jonathan 11-1 1 Santa Rosa 

88 Lebron, Jermaine 7-5 9 Osceola 

89 Lebron, Joel 9-3 11 Miami-Dade 

90 Looney, Jason 10-2 2 Wakulla 

91 Lugo, Daniel 11-1 11 Miami-dade 

92 Martin, Arthur 9-3 4 Duval 

93 Martin, David 9-3 4 Clay 

94 Matthews, Douglas 10-2 7 Volusia 

95 McCoy, Richard (Rashid, Jamal) 7-5 4 Duval 

96 McCoy, Thomas 11-1 1 Walton 

97 McGirth, Renaldo 11-1 5 Marion 

98 McKenzie, Norman 10-2 7 St. Johns 

99 Mclean, Derrick 9-3 9 Orange 

100 McMillian, Justin 10-2 4 Duval 

101 Merck, Troy 9-3 6 Pinellas 

102 Miller, Lionel 11-1 9 Orange 

103 Morris, Dontae 10-2 13 Hillsborough 

104 Mosley, John 8-4 4 Duval 

105 Murray, Gerald 11-1 4 Duval 

106 Nelson, Micah 9-3 10 Polk 

107 Newberry, Rodney 8-4 4 Duval 

108 Okafor, Bessman 11-1 9 Orange 

109 Orme, Roderick 11-1 14 Bay 

110 Pagan, Alex 7-5 17 Broward 

111 Parker, J.B. 11-1 19 Martin 

112 Partin, Phillup 9-3 6 Pasco 

113 Pasha, Khalid 11-1 13 Hillsborough 

114 Patrick, Eric 7-5 17 Broward 

115 Peterson, Charles 8-4 6 Pinellas 



   

116 Peterson, Robert 7-5 4 Duval 

117 Pham, Tai 10-2 18 Seminole 

118 Phillips, Galante 7-5 4 Duval 

119 Poole, Mark 11-1 10 Polk 

120 Rigterink, Thomas 7-5 10 Polk 

121 Rimmer, Robert 9-3 17 Broward 

122 Robards, Richard 7-5 6 Pinellas 

123 Rodgers, Theodore 8-4 9 Orange 

124 Schoenwetter, Randy 10-2 18 Brevard 

125 Seibert, Michael 9-3 11 Miami-dade 

126 Serrano, Nelson 9-3 10 Polk 

127 Sexton, John 10-2 6 Pasco 

128 Sheppard, Billy 8-4 4 Duval 

129 Simmons, Eric 8-4 5 Lake 

130 Simpson, Jason 8-4, 9-3 4 Duval 

131 Smith, Corey 10-2 11 Miami-dade 

132 Smith, Joseph 10-2 12 Sarasota 

133 Smith, Sean (Dolan, Darling) 11-1 9 Orange 

134 Smith, Stephen 9-3 20 Charlotte 

135 Smith, Terry 8-4, 10-2 4 Duval 

136 Snelgrove, David 8-4 7 Flagler 

137 Taylor, John 10-2 4 Clay 

138 Tisdale, Eriese 9-3 19 St. Lucie 

139 Troy, John 11-1 12 Sarasota 

140 Turner, James 10-2 7 St. Johns 

141 Victorino, Troy 11-1 7 Volusia 

142 Wade, Alan 11-1 4 Duval 

143 Wheeler, Jason 10-2 5 Lake 

144 White, Dwayne 8-4 18 Seminole 

145 White, William Melvin 10-2 9 Orange 



   

146 Wilcox, Darious 7-5 17 Broward 

147 Williams, Donald 9-3 5 Lake 

148 Williams, Ronnie 10-2 17 Broward 

149 Woodel, Thomas 7-5 10 Polk 

150 Wright, Ralph* 7-5 6 Pinellas 

151 Zommer, Todd 10-2 9 Osceola 
 

*Persons who died of natural causes (Mr. Evans) or were exonerated (Mr. Wright). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hannah Gorman,  
The Center for Florida Capital Representation at Florida International University 
College of Law 
May 9, 2019. 
 

i Information based upon a review of the cases of individuals listed on Department of Corrections, 
Death Row Roster (Spring 2016), available at 
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/OffenderSearch/deathrowroster.aspx 
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APPENDIX D 
Persons who will not obtain Hurst Relief under Asayi 

 
Item Name Finality Date Jury Vote Circuit County 
1 Alston, Pressley 3/17/1999 9-3 4 Duval 
2 Anderson, Richard 10/7/1991 11-1 13 Hillsborough 
3 Arbelaez, Guillermo 5/23/1994 11-1 11 Miami-Dade 
4 Archer, Robin 10/7/1996 7-5 1 Escambia 
5 Asay, Mark * 10/7/1991 9-3 4 Duval 
6 Atwater, Jeffrey 4/18/1994 11-1 6 Pinellas 
7 Bates, Kayle 10/5/1987 9-3 14 Bay 
8 Beasley, Curtis 12/21/2000 10-2 10 Polk 
9 Blanco, Omar 5/12/1997 10-2 17 Broward 
10 Bogle, Brett 11/13/1995 10-2 13 Hillsborough 
11 Booker, Stephen 5/14/2001 8-4 8 Alachua 
12 Bradley, Donald 1/16/1998 10-2 4 Clay 
13 Branch, Eric Scott*  5/12/1998 10-2 1 Escambia 
14 Brown, Paul Alfred 10/9/2001 7-5 13 Hillsborough 
15 Cave, Alphonso 10/4/1999 11-1 6 Pinellas 
16 Cherry, Roger* 4/16/1990 9-3 7 Volusia 
17 Clark, Ronald 9/13/1982 11-1 4 Duval 
18 Consalvo, Robert A. 10/11/2000 11-1 17 Broward 
19 Cumming-el, Frederick W. 6/16/1997 8-4 11 Miami-Dade 
20 Davis, Mark 9/4/1992 8-4 6 Pinellas 
21 Davis, Toney 6/15/1998 11-1 4 Duval 
22 Derrick, Samuel Jason 1/23/1995 7-5 6 Pasco 
23 Dillbeck, Donald 3/20/1995 8-4 2 Leon 
24 Downs, Ernest 11/3/1980 8-4 4 Duval 
25 Doyle, Daniel 1/3/1985 8-4 17 Broward 
26 Duckett, James 12/10/2001 8-4 5 Lake 
27 Evans, Steven 12/10/2001 11-1 9 Orange 
28 Finney, Charles 1/22/1996 9-3 13 Hillsborough 
29 Ford, James 5/28/2002 11-1 20 Charlotte 
30 Foster, Charles 10/1/1979 8-4 14 Bay 
31 Foster, Kevin 1/22/2001 9-3 20 Lee 
32 Fotopoulos, Konstantin 5/17/1993 8-4 7 Volusia 

33 Franqui, Leonardo 
3/23/1998    
1/8/2002 

9-3                     
10-2 11 Miami-Dade 

34 Freeman, John 6/28/1991 9-3 4 Duval 



   
35 Gamble, Guy 2/20/1996 10-2 5 Lake 
36 Gaskin, Louis 9/4/1992 8-4 7 Flagler 
37 Gonzalez, Ricardo 4/6/1998 8-4 11 Miami-Dade 
38 Gordon, Robert 1/16/1998 9-3 6 Pinellas 
39 Griffin, Michael 5/30/2002 10-2 11 Miami-Dade 
40 Gudinas, Thomas 10/20/1997 10-2 20 Collier 
41 Haliburton, Jerry 6/28/1991 9-3 15 Palm Beach 
42 Hamilton, Richard 6/26/1998 10-2 3 Hamilton 
43 Hartley, Kenneth 10/6/1997 9-3 4 Duval 
44 Harvey, Harold 2/21/1989 11-1 19 Indian River 
45 Heath, Ronald 6/26/1995 10-2 8 Alachua 
46 Herring, Ted* 11/5/1984 8-4 7 Volusia 
47 Hitchcock, James 12/4/2000 10-2 9 Orange 
48 Hodges, George 11/29/1993 10-2 13 Hillsborough 
49 Holland, Albert 10/1/2001 8-4 17 Broward 
50 Hunter, James 2/20/1996 9-3 7 Volusia 
51 Jackson, Etheria 1/23/1989 7-5 4 Duval 
52 James, Edward 12/1/1997 11-1 18 Seminole 
53 Jeffries, Sonny 10/9/2001 11-1 9 Orange 
54 Jennings, Brandy 6/24/1999 10-2 20 Collier 
55 Jennings, Bryan 2/22/1988 11-1 18 Brevard 
56 Johnson, Emanuel 4/22/1996 8-4, 10-2 12 Sarasota 
57 Johnson, Ronnie 1/26/1998 7-5, 9-3 11 Miami-Dade 
58 Jones, Harry 6/19/1995 10-2 2 Leon 
59 Jones, Marvin 10/6/1997 10-2 4 Duval 
60 Jones, Randall 10/4/1993 9-3 7 Putnam 
61 Jones, Victor 10/2/1995 10-2 11 Miami-Dade 
62 Kelley, William 10/6/1986 8-3 (Not in error) 10 Highlands 
63 Kilgore, Dean* 10/6/1997 8-4 10 Polk 
64 Lambrix, Michael* 5/12/1997 11-1 20 Glades 
65 Lawrence, Gary 1/20/1998 10-2 1 Santa Rosa 
66 Lightbourn, Ian 2/21/1984 7-5 5 Marion 
67 Lucas, Harold 10/4/1993 9-3 20 Lee 
68 Lukehart, Andrew 6/25/2001 9-3 4 Duval 
69 Marshall, Matthew 5/17/1993 Override 19 Martin 
70 Mcdonald, Meryl 9/17/1999 9-3 6 Pinellas 
71 Melton, Antonio 10/31/1994 8-4 1 Escambia 
72 Mendoza, Marbel 10/5/1998 7-5 11 Miami-Dade 
73 Miller, David 10/24/2000 7-5 4 Duval 
74 Moore, Thomas 4/20/1998 9-3 4 Duval 



   
75 Morris, Robert 2/21/2002 8-4 10 Polk 
76 Morton, Alvin 9/28/2001 11-1 6 Pasco 
77 Muehleman, Jeffrey 10/5/1987 10-2 6 Pinellas 
78 Mungin, Anthony 10/6/1997 7-5 4 Duval 
79 Nixon, Joe 10/7/1991 10-2 2 Leon 
80 Oats, Sonny 10/7/1985 Not on Record 5 Marion 
81 Occhicone, Dominick 5/20/1991 7-5 6 Pasco 
82 Overton, Thomas 5/13/2002 8-4 16 Monroe 
83 Owen, Duane 10/13/1992 10-2 15 Palm Beach 
84 Pace, Bruce 10/5/1992 7-5 1 Santa Rosa 
85 Peede, Robert 6/23/1986 11-1 9 Orange 
86 Peterka, Daniel 1/23/1995 8-4 1 Okaloosa 
87 Phillips, Harry 1/28/1985 7-5 11 Miami-Dade 
88 Pietri, Noberto 6/19/1995 8-4 15 Palm Beach 
89 Pittman, David 5/15/1995 9-3 10 Polk 
90 Ponticelli, Anthony 10/18/1993 9-3 5 Marion 
91 Pooler, Leroy 10/5/1998 9-3 15 Palm Beach 
92 Pope, Thomas 1/11/1984 9-3 17 Broward 
93 Puiatti, Carl 10/3/1988 11-1 6 Pasco 
94 Randolph, Richard 11/16/1990 8-4 7 Putnam 
95 Reaves, William 11/7/1994 10-2 19 Indian River 
96 Reed, Grover 10/1/1990 11-1 4 Duval 
97 Reese, John 3/5/2001 8-4 4 Duval 
98 Rhodes, Richard 12/5/1994 10-2 6 Pinellas 
99 Rose, James 4/25/1985 9-3 13 Hillsborough 
100 Rose, Milo 8/16/1985 9-3 6 Pinellas 
101 San Martin, Pablo 10/5/1998 9-3 11 Miami-Dade 
102 Scott, Paul 12/13/1982 7-5 15 Palm Beach 
103 Shere, Richard 9/4/1991 7-5 5 Hernando 
104 Sireci, Henry 11/4/1991 11-1 9 Orange 
105 Sliney, Jack 2/23/1998 7-5 20 Charlotte 
106 Smith, Derrick 2/21/1995 8-4 6 Pinellas 
107 Sochor, Dennis 2/22/1994 10-2 17 Broward 
108 Spencer, Dusty Ray 10/6/1997 7-5 9 Orange 
109 Stein, Steven 10/3/1994 10-2 4 Duval 
110 Stephens, Jason 11/13/2001 9-3 4 Duval 
111 Stewart, Kenneth 4/6/1992 10-2 13 Hillsborough 
112 Suggs, Ernest 4/24/1995 7-5 1 Walton 
113 Sweet, William 2/28/1994 10-2 4 Duval 
114 Taylor, Perry 11/14/1994 8-4 13 Hillsborough 
115 Taylor, Steven 10/3/1994 10-2 4 Duval 



   
116 Thomas, William 11/17/1997 11-1 4 Duval 
117 Thompson, William 3/1/1988 7-5 11 Miami-Dade 
118 Trease, Robert 10/11/2000 11-1 12 Sarasota 
119 Trepal, George 1/18/1994 9-3 10 Polk 
120 Trotter, Melvin 10/6/1997 11-1 12 Manatee 
121 Walton, Jason 1/8/1990 9-3 10 Pinellas 
122 Watts, Tony 6/22/1992 7-5 4 Duval 
123 Whitfield, Ernest 10/5/1998 7-5 12 Sarasota 
124 Willacy, Chadwick 11/10/1997 11-1 18 Brevard 
125 Williamson, Dana 4/28/1997 11-1 17 Broward 
126 Wright, Joel 1/21/1986 9-3 7 Putnam 
127 Zack, Michael 10/2/2000 11-1 1 Escambia 
128 Zakrzewski, Edward 1/25/1999 7-5, Override 1 Okaloosa 
129 Zeigler, William 3/22/1982 Override 4 Duval 
 
*Persons who were executed (Mr. Asay, Mr. Branch, Mr. Lambrix), died of natural 
causes (Mr. Kilgore) or resentenced to life (Mr. Cherry, Mr. Herring) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hannah Gorman 
The Center for Florida Capital Representation at Florida International University 
College of Law 
March 14, 2019. 
 

i Information based upon a review of the cases of individuals listed on Department of Corrections, 
Death Row Roster (Spring 2016), available at 
http://www.dc.state.fl.us/OffenderSearch/deathrowroster.aspx 
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